
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 19 May 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Membership to be confirmed following the adjourned Annual Council meeting on 25 May 2023 

 

  

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 March 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairperson decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Preston Down Road, Paignton - P/2022/0820 (Pages 8 - 49) 
 Construction of 101 dwellings including a mix of 1,2,3 and 4 

bedroom homes (30 affordable) together with new means of access, 
landscaping, public open space, play areas and associated works 
on two fields north and south of Preston Down Road. 
 

6.   7 - 9 The Riviera, Paignton - P/2023/0028 (Pages 50 - 71) 
 Change of use from a residential care home (Use Class C2) to form 

11 supported living accommodation units (Use Class C3b). 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Sports Pitch - Side Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North 
Boundary Road, Brixham - P/2022/0339 

(Pages 72 - 115) 

 Change of use from agricultural land to outdoor football pitch, 
formation of parking area, changing rooms, boundary fence and 
associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 

8.   Sports Pitch - Site Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North 
Boundary Road, Brixham - P/2020/0480 

(Pages 116 - 163) 

 Change of use from agricultural land to outdoor football pitch for 
sports and recreational use, formation of parking area and 
associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 

9.   Gazebo - Cafe, Oddicombe Beach - P/2023/0205 (Pages 164 - 172) 
 Construction of gazebo (Part Retrospective). 

 
 Public Speaking  

 If you wish t
[...]
etings the 
Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 March 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
38. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Brown in 
place of Councillor Manning. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Land To The South Of White Rock, Adjacent to Brixham Road, (Inglewood, 
Paignton) - P 2022 1119  
 
The Committee considered a major reserved matters application for land to the south 
of White Rock, adjacent to Brixham Road, (Inglewood, Paignton) under application 
number P 2022 1119, relating to outline consent for approval of layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping for the construction of 373 dwellings (Use Class C3), 
provision of serviced land for primary school and nursery school, internal access 
roads including vehicular and pedestrian/cycle access, the provision of public open 
space (formal and informal) and strategic mitigation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer confirmed that outline planning consent had 
already been granted by the Planning Inspectorate in respect of this application and 
that application number P 2022 0112 referred to a Section 73 variation in respect of 
the outline planning.   
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee, that the supplementary report 
contained a revised schedule of adaptable affordable housing units and confirmed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

that the number of adaptable units remained at 19 but the tenure mix and type of 
units had been improved to increase the number of social rent adaptable units from 
three to six in a range of sizes. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that details of the drainage for most of 
the first phase of the residential development had been submitted to the drainage 
officer who confirmed that they were acceptable. 
 
At the meeting Mr Alistair MacDonald addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report, with the final drafting 

of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the addition to condition 16 to include that the Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan identifies the responsibility for future management and 
maintenance of each area of the site; 

 
3. the addition to condition 27 that the external walls of the buildings shall not 

be painted in any colour other than as specified on the approved materials 
plans and that no external lighting should be installed; and 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 

41. Former St Kilda's Residential Home - P/2021/0531  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the former St Kilda's 
Residential Home under application number P/2021/0531, relating to partial 
demolition of the existing care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with 
associated parking; change of use of the retained villa to single dwelling (24 units 
total) and minor works to the retained villa. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. recreation pressures mitigation obligation of £3,240.00 to be secured via a 

Section 106 legal agreement; 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

 
2. the completion of the Nomination Agreement to secure 23 units of affordable 

housing; 
 
3. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency including the inclusion of an over 55s condition to secure 
continued use of the form of development sought, and; 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 

42. Former St Kilda's Residential Home (Listed Building Consent) - P/2021/0532  
 
The Committee considered an application for the former St Kilda's Residential Home 
under application number P/2021/0532 for listed building consent relating to partial 
demolition of the existing care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with 
associated parking; change of use of the retained villa to a single dwelling (24 units 
total), and minor works to the retained villa. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Listed building consent granted subject to: 
 
1. the conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 
2. the final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 
Application Site Address Land At Preston Down Road, Paignton 

Proposal Construction of 101 dwellings including a mix of 1,2,3 and 
4 bedroom homes (30 affordable) together with new 
means of access, landscaping, public open space, play 
areas and associated works on two fields north and south 
of Preston Down Road. 

Application Number  P/2022/0820 

Applicant TDA 

Agent Boyer Planning 

Date Application Valid 14.07.2022 

Decision Due date 13.10.2022 

Extension of Time Date 31.05.2023 

Recommendation  Completion of a satisfactory Section 106 planning 
agreement and the agreement of any necessary 
extensions to the statutory determination period to 
complete this agreement. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Major Application. 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

https://publicaccess.torbay.gov.uk/view/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Location Plan  
 

 
 
 
Site Details 
The two parcels of land are being considered within one full planning application and relate 
to the fields lying to the north and south of Preston Down Road. The site lies towards the 
western edge of the local authority boundary which reaches as far as Occombe Farm before 
running north to south. There are few l
[...]
rably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF when 
taken as a whole.   
 
There are no impacts on protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide a 
clear reasoning for refusal when considering the scheme in the round and the public benefits 
noted.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
Approval. Subject to: 

 Completion of a satisfactory Section 106 planning agreement and the agreement of 
any necessary extensions to the statutory determination period to complete this 
agreement. 

 The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 

 
Conditions 
Pre-commencement conditions 
 
1. Phasing Plan 
Prior to the commencement of development, a phasing plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall set out the phases of the 
development and how the development will be implemented in relation to an agreed 
timetable of works. The phasing plan shall include: 

i. site excavations,   
ii. building construction,   
iii. provision of car parking for each phase,  
iv. provision of on-site planting for each phase,  
v. landscaping and ecological enhancement, 
vi. road construction and provision of vehicle passing places within the site and.   
vii. active travel provisions.   

  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with approved phasing plan. 
   
Reason 
Reason: To ensure that necessary elements of the scheme are implemented within 
acceptable parameters and at an appropriate stage, to comply with policies SS2, SS9, NC1 
and DE1 of the adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policies PNP1(a), PNP19 and
[...]
esign Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1 (f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP19 – Safeguarding open countryside 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

 

Application Site Address  7 - 9 The Riviera 
Paignton 
TQ4 5EX 

Proposal Change of use from a residential care 
home (Use Class C2) to form 11 
supported living accommodation units 
(Use Class C3b) 

Wards GWR - Goodrington With Roselands 

Application Number  P/2023/0028 

Applicant  Grosvenor Hill Social Impact Group 

Agent  LRM Planning 

Date Application Valid  05.01.2023 

Decision Due Date 06.04.2023 

Extension of Time Date  26/04/2023 

26 Week Expiry Date  29.06.2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to;  
 
The completion of a Section 106 
obligation to secure a sustainable 
development obligation towards the 
maintenance of waste collection 
vehicles which would serve the site.  
 
The conditions as outlined below with 
the final drafting of conditions delegated 
to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency;  
 
The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of 
any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

  

Location Plan   

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Site Details  

The application site is located on The Riviera, a short residential street found within 

the southern half of Paignton and immediately to the west of the A379 (Dartmouth 

Road).  

The site is approximately 0.12 hectares in size with the building forming part of a 

terrace dating from between 1870-1915, that lies at the southernmost point of the 

Old Paignton Conservation Area. The site is located on the northern side of The 

Riviera close to the junction with Fisher Street to the west. Th
[...]
hed dwelling for owner, use of existing 

owner’s flat as a holiday flat (No.9) – Withdrawn 05/02/1987. 

 

- P/1980/0643 – Rooms in roof space (No.7) – Refused 15/05/1980. 

 

- P/1978/3529 – Use as a guest house (No.7) – Approved 07/02/1979. 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following 

key issues have been identified and will be discussed in relation to the relevant 

development plan policies and material considerations. 

1. Principle of Development. 

2. Land Use 

3. Design and Visual Impact. 

4. Impact on Heritage Assets. 

5. Impact on Residential Amenity. 

6. Access, Movement and Parking 

7. Ecology and Biodiversity. 

8. Drainage and Flood Risk. 

9. Waste  

10. Designing out Crime 

11. Low Carbon Development. 

 

1. Principle of Development   

The proposal seeks permission for change of use from a care home (Use Class C2) 

to 11 supported living accommodation units (Use Class C3b).  

Local Plan Policy SS13 aims to provide additional housing and maintain a five-year 

supply of deliverable housing sites. Policy SS11 aims to improve the sustainability of 

existing communities in Torbay, enhance the quality of life for residents and, 

especially, to close the gap between the most and least disadvantaged 

neighbourhoods. Policy H1 seeks to provide a range of homes on allocated and 

unallocated sites to meet assessed needs and to create mixed, balanced 

communities with high quality living environments. 

Page 55



The NPPF 2021 (paragraph 11) sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. For decision-making this means that where the development plan 

policies are out-of-date permission should be granted. Unless the impacts of doing 

so would demonstrably and significantly outweigh the benefits w
[...]
pplication is acceptable for planning approval/imposed conditions to enable the 

grant of planning permission.  

 

Conclusions 

The proposal is in accordance with the provisions of the Development Plan and the 

‘Tilted Balance’ adds significant weight in favour of the development in the absence 

of harm being identified. 

The proposal is considered acceptable in principle and would result in clear social 

benefits by providing a specialist form of supported accommodation to serve the 

residents of Torbay which would not unduly impact local amenity.  

The development is acceptable in terms of access, ecology and flood risk matters. 

The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 

is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood 

Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. The Officer recommendation 

is therefore one of conditional approval with measures to secure the required 

sustainable development obligation.  

Page 66



Officer Recommendation 

 Approval: Subject to;  

The completion of a suitably worded S106 Legal obligation to secure a sustainable 

development obligation of £792.  

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency;  

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Draft Conditions: 

 

Use 

The property shall only be used as a Class C3b supported living facility comprising  

a) eleven self-contained flats (in use class C3b and no other use class)  

b) a minimum floorspace of 44sqm of support/shared living areas comprising: 

- communal shared living areas with a minimum floorspace of 28sqm 

- overnight staff ac
[...]
oad 
Brixham 
TQ5 8LH 

Proposal Change of use from agricultural land to outdoor football 
pitch, formation of parking area, changing rooms, 
boundary fence and associated works. (Part-
retrospective). 

Application Number  P/2022/0339 

Applicant Mr Shaun Langdon 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey - MTA Chartered Architects Ltd. 

Date Application 
Valid 

29/03/2022 

Decision Due Date 28/06/2022 

Extension of Time 
Date 

24/06/2022 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed 
below and subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure community use of the pitch. Final 
drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 

Reason for Referral 
to Planning 
Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
due to it being major in nature. 

Planning Case 
Officer 

Verity Clark 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 7

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Location Plan: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

The site is a field adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, measuring approximately 0.92 

hectare in size. The site was formerly used for agricultural/equine purposes. The site 

is located within the Long Road South to Berry Head Countryside Zone, Berry Head 

to Sharkham Undeveloped Coast and the South Devon Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty. The site is also within Churston, Galmpton and Broadsands Minerals 

Safeguarding Area.  

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks planning permission for an outdoor football pitch for sport and 

recreational use. The pitch would accord with the Football Association’s standard full 

size pitch measuring 105m x 68m with an additional 3m run off area.  

 

The p
[...]
R2 – Water Management 

M3 – Preserving and Safeguarding of Limestone Resources and Key Local Building 

Stone 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SC1 – Healthy Bay 

SC2 – Sport, Leisure and Recreation 

SDB3 – Brixham Urban Fringe and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

SS8 – Natural Environment 

Page 162



TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy  

BH5 – Good Design and the Town and Village Design Statements 

E1 – Landscape Beauty and Protected Areas 

E2 – Settlement Boundaries 

E8 – Internationally and Nationally Important Ecological Sites 

S&L1 – Increase Available Space for Outdoor Sport and Leisure 

T1 – Linking of New Developments to Travel Improvements 

 

Page 163



 
 
Application Site Address Café, Oddicombe Beach, Torquay, TQ1 3NZ 

Proposal Construction of gazebo. (Part Retrospective.) 

Application Number  P/2023/0205 

Applicant Mr Mark Buck  

Agent McKenna Architectural Design 

Date Application Valid 01.03.2023 

Decision Due Date      04.05.2023 

Extension of Time Date Requested from agent 

Recommendation  Approval, Subject to; 
 
The receipt of a Site Specific Flood Risk 
Assessment that demonstrates that the 
development is safe from all risks of flooding, to the 
satisfaction of officers. 
 
Conditions as detailed. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay 
Council, is a retrospective addition to the existing 
Cafe, and the application has received objections 
from members of the public, the Council's 
constitution requires 
[...]
al Finance Considerations  
 
CIL 
Not applicable to this development. 
 
S106 
Not Applicable to this application.  
 
EIA/HRA 
 
EIA:  
Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects on the 
environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 
 
Planning Balance 
 
This report gives consideration to the key planning issues, the merits of the proposal, 
development plan policies and matters raised in the objections received. It is concluded that 
no significant adverse impacts will arise from this development. As such it is concluded that 
the planning balance is in favour of supporting this proposal. 
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to: 
 
The receipt of a Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment that demonstrates that the development 
is safe from all risks of flooding, to the satisfaction of officers. 
 
The condition as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

Page 171



 

 

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
Lighting 
 
No internal or external lighting shall be installed or utilised except in accordance with a scheme 
and details approved beforehand by the LPA.  For the avoidance of doubt no lighting which has 
already been installed within the development shall be switched on unless it forms part of the 
approved scheme.  
 
The proposal therefore complies with Policy NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy 
TE5 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Page 172


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Preston Down Road, Paignton - P/2022/0820
	6 7 - 9 The Riviera, Paignton - P/2023/0028
	7 Sports Pitch - Side Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, Brixham - P/2022/0339
	8 Sports Pitch - Site Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, Brixham - P/2020/0480
	9 Gazebo - Cafe, Oddicombe Beach - P/2023/0205



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

30 May 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings, Cowell, Steve Darling, Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

2. Preston Down Road, Paignton - P/2022/0820  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 101 dwellings 
including a mix of 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom homes (30 affordable) together with new 
means of access, landscaping, public open space, play areas and associated works 
on two fields north and south of Preston Down Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr Ed 
Brown addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Barbara Lewis addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 planning agreement and the 
agreement of any necessary extensions to the statutory determination period to 
complete this agreement; 

 
2. a condition requiring the application to be started within 18 months of the date 

of the decision notice; 
 
3. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
3. 7 - 9 The Riviera, Paignton - P/2023/0028  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a residential 
care home (Use Class C2) to form 11 supported living accommodation units (Use 
Class C3b). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
there had been an update on the use to clarify that there were eleven self-contained 
‘single person’ supported living flats. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the completion of a suitably worded Section 106 Legal obligation to secure a 

sustainable development obligation of £792; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
4. Sports Pitch - Site Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, 

Brixham - P/2020/0480  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from agricultural land 
to outdoor football pitch for sports and recreational use, formation of parking area and 
associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Mike Morey and Mr Sean Langdon addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that a further application P/2022/0339 had been submitted for an 
outdoor pitch with changing rooms and parking on the lower field which was also 
before the Committee at this meeting and detailed changes to the original plans for 
this football pitch. 



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, subject to condition 1 being 

reworded to include the former condition of the site as agricultural and 
condition 10 being reworded to include the word ‘screening’ within the 
condition, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 agreement to: 

a. secure the community use of the site;  
b. reflect that the land must be returned to agricultural use for permanent 

pasture if the current use ceases; 
c. reflect agricultural permitted development rights removing the ability for 

caravans and temporary buildings to be placed on the site; and 
 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
5. Sports Pitch - Side Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, 

Brixham - P/2022/0339  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from agricultural land 
to outdoor football pitch, formation of parking area, changing rooms, boundary fence 
and associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Mike Morey and Mr Sean Langdon addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2020/0480 for an outdoor pitch to the north of the 
site was also before the Committee at this meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. a condition restricting the use to between 08:00 to 21:30 due to the proximity of 

residential properties; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, subject to condition 1 being 

reworded to include the former condition of the site as agricultural and 
condition 10 being reworded to include the word ‘screening’ within the 
condition, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

3. the completion of a Section 106 agreement to: 
a. secure the community use of the site;  
b. reflect that the land must be returned to agricultural use for permanent 

pasture if the current use ceases; 
c. reflect agricultural permitted development rights removing the ability for 

caravans and temporary buildings to be placed on the site; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
6. Gazebo - Cafe, Oddicombe Beach - P/2023/0205  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a gazebo (part 
retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 

 
1. the receipt of a Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment that demonstrates that 

the development is safe from all risks of flooding, to the satisfaction of 
officers; 

 
2. the condition as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 6, Councillor Steve Darling 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he rents a beach hut roof chalet at Oddicombe 
Beach and Member of Babbacombe Corinthian Cadet Club.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


